Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IBM International Group BV		11/13/2008	CORPORATION: NETHERLANDS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	International Business Machines Corporation
Also Known As:	AKA IBM Corporation
Street Address:	New Orchard Road
City:	Armonk
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10504
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1901508	AXIANT
Registration Number:	2790032	BIU
Registration Number:	2179819	COGNEWS
Registration Number:	1725260	COGNOS
Registration Number:	1721880	COGNOS
Serial Number:	77075292	COGNOS ACADEMY
Serial Number:	76590860	COGNOS PERFORMANCE SYSTEM
Registration Number:	3019838	COGNOS REPORTNET
Registration Number:	2564206	DATABEACON
Registration Number:	1889658	IMPROMPTU
Registration Number:	1721912	IMPROMPTU
Serial Number:	77250292	PERFORMANCE MEASURING & MONITORING PLANNING REPORTING & ANALYSIS FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT EXPENSE MANAGEMENT LONG-TERM ASSET TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003917 FRAME: 0888

900124510

		MANAGEMENT REVENUE MANAGEMENT	
Serial Number:	77250269	PERFORMANCE MEASURING & MONITORING PLANNING REPORTING & ANALYSIS	
Registration Number:	2150196	POWER CUBE	
Registration Number:	1739730	POWERHOUSE	
Registration Number:	1754928	POWERHOUSE	
Registration Number:	1529413	POWERHOUSE PC	
Registration Number:	1443955	POWERPLAY	
Registration Number:	1885996	POWERPLAY	
Registration Number:	1312807	QUICK	
Registration Number:	1338564	QUIZ	
Registration Number:	3014377	REPORTNET	
Registration Number:	2726307	SEECOGNOS	
Serial Number:	77250331	THE HIGH PERFORMANCE ENTERPRISE MEASURING & MONITORING PLANNING REPORTING & ANALYSIS FINANCE PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT OPERATIONS HUMAN RESOURCES IT/SYSTEMS CUSTOMER SERVICES MARKETING SALES FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT EXPENSE MANAGEMENT LONG-TERM MANAGEMENT REVENUE MANAGEMENT	
Serial Number:	77250311	THE HIGH PERFORMANCE ENTERPRISE MEASURING & MONITORING PLANNING REPORTING & ANALYSIS FINAN PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT OPERATIONS HUMAN RESOURCES IT/SYSTEMS CUSTOMER SERVICES MARKETING SALES	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (914)765-4370

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 914-765-4353
Email: ibmtm@us.ibm.com
Correspondent Name: Leonora Hoicka
Address Line 1: North Castle Drive

Address Line 4: Armonk, NEW YORK 10504

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer D. Goff
Signature:	/Jennifer D. Goff/
Date:	01/13/2009

Total Attachments: 3 source=IIG to IBM#page1.tif source=IIG to IBM#page2.tif

source=IIG to IBM#page3.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, IBM International Group BV, a Netherlands corporation, having an address at Johna Huizingalaan 765 1066VH Amsterdam Netherlands ("IIG"), owns, has adopted, is using or intends to use the U.S. trademarks listed in Schedule A (the "Marks");

WHEREAS, IBM International Group BV is the owner of the trademark registrations and applications for registration associated with the Marks listed in Schedule A (the "Registrations");

WHEREAS, International Business Machines Corporation, a New York corporation, having an address at New Orchard Road, Armonk, New York 10504, desires to acquire the Marks and the Registrations as successor to the business of IBM International Group BV to which the Marks relate;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, IBM International Group BV a Netherlands corporation, assigns to International Business Machines Corporation, a New York corporation, all right, title and interest in the United States in and to the Marks and the Registrations, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks and the Registrations.

THIS DOCUMENT IS EFFECTIVE AS OF JUNE 27, 2008.

IBM INTERNATIONAL GROUP BV

Dated November 13 =

By:	
Name: Paut-Snoek	
Title: Managing Director	. (See Atlachel)
On this day of before me, the undersigned Notary Public	, 2008, c, personally appeared, personally known to me, to be the person
whose name is signed on the preceding o	r attached document in my presence.
Name: Notary Public	
My Commission Expires:	

IBM INTERNATIONAL GROUP BV

U.S. Applications and Registrations

Schedule A

AXIANΤ	Application Serial No.	Registration No.
		1,901,508
BIU		2,790,032
COGNEWS Design		
COGNOS		2,179,819
COGNOS		1,725,260
COGNOS ACADEMY		1,721,880
	77/075,292	···
COGNOS PERFORMANCE SYSTEM (Stylized)	76/590,860	
COGNOS REPORTNET		3,019,838
DATABEACON		
IMPROMPTU		2,564,206
IMPROMPTU Design		1,889,658
PERFORMANCE & DIVIDED RINGS		1,721,912
DESIGN	77/250,292	
PERFORMANCE & RINGS DESIGN	77/250,269	
POWER CUBE		2,150,196
POWERHOUSE Design		
POWERHOUSE Design		1,739,730
POWERHOUSE PC Design		1,754,928
POWERPLAY		1,529,413
POWERPLAY		1,443,955
		1,885,996
QUICK		1,312,807
QUIZ		1,338,564
REPORTNET		3,014,377
SEECOGNOS		
THE HIGH PERFORMANCE	77/050 001	2,726,307
ENTERPRISE & DIVIDED RINGS DESIGN	77/250,331	
THE HIGH PERFORMANCE ENTERPRISE & RINGS DESIGN	77/250,311	

I, Reinhard Willem Clumpkens, *notaris* (civil law notary) practising in Amsterdam, the Netherlands, confirm that the signature placed on the document attached hereto corresponds with the signature placed on the driving license in the name of **Paulus Nicolaas Jozef Snoek**, born in Zevenhoven, the Netherlands, on 17 July 1960, who: (i) is managing director of the private company with limited liability: **IBM International Group B.V.**, with corporate seat in Amsterdam, the Netherlands, and with address at: 1066 VH Amsterdam, the Netherlands, Johan Huizingalaan 765, registered in the Trade Register under number 34125313 (the "**Company**");

(ii) as such is authorised to represent the Company independently.

When issuing the statements included above under (i) and (ii) I based any observations exclusively on the information stated in the extract from the Trade Register of the registration of the Company under the entry "BESTUURDER(S)".

Signed in Amsterdam on 14 November 2008.

RECORDED: 01/13/2009

TO THE AMSTER